

Regulation (EC) No 2160/2003 of the European Parliament
and of the Council of 17 November 2003 on the control of
salmonella and other specified food-borne zoonotic agents

CHAPTER V

TRADE

F1 Article 9

Intra-Community trade

.....

Textual Amendments

- F1** Art. 9 omitted (31.12.2020) by [The Zoonotic Disease Eradication and Control \(Amendment\) \(EU Exit\) Regulations 2019 \(S.I. 2019/740\)](#), regs. 1, **3(12)** (as substituted by S.I. 2020/1463, regs. 1(2)(a), **7(2)(c)**); 2020 c. 1, **Sch. 5 para. 1(1)**

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 2160/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 9 para. 3 completion by [EUR 2016/429 Regulation](#)
- Art. 9 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/740 reg. 3\(12\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/470, reg. 3(12) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1463, regs. 1(2)(a), 7(2)(c))
- Art. 9(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/740 reg. 3\(12\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/470, reg. 3(12) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1463, regs. 1(2)(a), 7(2)(c))
- Art. 9(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/740 reg. 3\(12\)\(c\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/470, reg. 3(12) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1463, regs. 1(2)(a), 7(2)(c))
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/740 reg. 3\(12\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/470, reg. 3(12) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1463, regs. 1(2)(a), 7(2)(c))
- Art. 9(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/740 reg. 3\(12\)\(d\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/470, reg. 3(12) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1463, regs. 1(2)(a), 7(2)(c))
- Art. 9(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/740 reg. 3\(12\)\(e\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/470, reg. 3(12) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1463, regs. 1(2)(a), 7(2)(c))
- Art. 9(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/740 reg. 3\(12\)\(f\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/470, reg. 3(12) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1463, regs. 1(2)(a), 7(2)(c))

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Art. 9(A1) inserted by [S.I. 2019/740 reg. 3\(12\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/470, reg. 3(12) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1463, regs. 1(2)(a), 7(2)(c))